

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/O.J.APPEAL NO. 54 of 2015
In R/COMPANY APPLICATION/164/2010
In R/COMPANY PETITION/207/2001
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (OJ) NO. 1 of 2015
In R/O.J.APPEAL NO. 54 of 2015**

=====

PRAMODBHAI KANJIBHAI PATEL

Versus

**OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR OF M/S MINAL OIL AND AGRO INDUSTRIES &
ORS.**

=====

Appearance:

MR JS YADAV(1003) for the Appellant(s) No. 1
MR ABHIJIT P JOSHI(1330) for the Opponent(s) No. 1
MR SIDDHANT K GUJARATHI & MR DEVESH RAMAKRISHNAN FOR
NANAVATI ASSOCIATES(1375) for the Opponent(s) No. 4
RAJ K VYAS(8559) for the Opponent(s) No. 3
MR AYUSHRI M THAKKAR FOR SINGHI & CO(2725) for the Opponent(s)
No. 2

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA
and
HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE L. S. PIRZADA**

Date : 18/03/2026

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA)

1. Heard learned advocate Mr.J.S. Yadav for the appellant, learned advocate Mr.Abhijit P. Joshi for the respondent No.1- Official Liquidator and learned advocate Ms.Ayushri M. Thakkar appearing for Singhi & Co. for the respondent No.2. Learned advocate Mr.Raj K. Vyas for the respondent No.3, who is the really affected party, is not present.

2. Learned advocate Mr.J.S. Yadav submitted that as per

the order passed by this Court on 23.01.2018, the valuation report is available however, the same is not placed on record as per direction No.2 of the said order.

3. Learned advocate Mr.Abhijit P. Joshi for the respondent No.1 – Official Liquidator submitted that such valuation report is placed in the proceedings of the Civil Application filed by the appellant, which is already disposed of and, therefore, prays for time to file appropriate Official Liquidator Report to place such valuation report, obtained by the Official Liquidator pursuant to the direction issued by this Court vide order dated 23.01.2018, before the next date of hearing.

4. Stand over to 25.03.2026. To be listed on the top of the Board.

(BHARGAV D. KARIA, J)

(L. S. PIRZADA, J)

Hitesh